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Number of Respondents: 12,000. 
Average Hours per Response: 15 

minutes. 
Burden Hours: 3,000. 
Estimated Total Annual Cost to 

Public: $0. 
Needs and Uses: The Office of 

Security is requesting clearance of this 
collection to continue gathering 
information to mitigate variances in 
foreign access management program 
implementation and registration 
information requirements needed to 
reach risk-based determinations of 
physical and logical access by foreign 
national visitors and guests to 
Commerce facilities and resources. The 
information collected will be used for 
risk-based assessments of short-term 
access or as partial completion towards 
long term guest research agreements and 
supporting security and background 
investigations for potential personal 
identity credential issuance in 
compliance with U.S. laws and 
regulations governing physical and 
logical access to federal facilities and 
information resources. Due to the 
increasing diversity of foreign national 
participation in departmental programs, 
considerable efforts have been made to 
baseline requirements as a means to 
define uniform program standards as 
well as to expand current guidance 
beyond foreign visitor control to manage 
emerging risks associated with physical 
and logical access to the Department’ s 
facilities and resources. 

Affected Public: Individuals and 
households. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary. 
This information collection request 

may be viewed at www.reginfo.gov. 
Follow the instructions to view the 
Department of Commerce collections 
currently under review by OMB. 

Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be 
submitted within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice on the 
following website www.reginfo.gov/ 
public/do/PRAMain. Find this 
particular information collection by 
selecting ‘‘Currently under 30-day 
Review—Open for Public Comments’’ or 
by using the search function and 
entering either the title of the collection. 

Sheleen Dumas, 
Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of 
the Chief Information Officer, Commerce 
Department. 
[FR Doc. 2022–12760 Filed 6–13–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–17–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
Review and Approval; Comment 
Request; Direct Investment Surveys: 
BE–577, Quarterly Survey of U.S. 
Direct Investment Abroad— 
Transactions of U.S. Reporter With 
Foreign Affiliate 

AGENCY: Bureau of Economic Analysis, 
Department of Commerce. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection, 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), invites the general public and 
other Federal agencies to comment on 
proposed, and continuing information 
collections, which helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. The purpose of this 
notice is to allow for 60 days of public 
comment preceding submission of the 
collection to OMB. 
DATES: To ensure consideration, 
comments regarding this proposed 
information collection must be received 
on or before August 15, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit written comments to 
Ricardo Limes, Chief, Direct 
Transactions and Positions Branch, 
Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, by email to 
Ricardo.limes@bea.gov or 
PRAcomments@doc.gov. Please 
reference OMB Control Number 0608– 
0004 in the subject line of your 
comments. Do not submit Confidential 
Business Information or otherwise 
sensitive or protected information. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
specific questions related to collection 
activities should be directed to Ricardo 
Limes, Chief, Multinational Operations 
Branch, Bureau of Economic Analysis, 
U.S. Department of Commerce; via 
phone at (301) 278–9659; or via email at 
Ricardo.Limes@bea.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 
The Quarterly Survey of U.S. Direct 

Investment Abroad—Transactions of 
U.S. Reporter with Foreign Affiliate 
(Form BE–577) obtains quarterly data on 
transactions and positions between 
U.S.-owned foreign business enterprises 
and their U.S. parents, except certain 
private funds. The survey is a sample 

survey that covers all foreign affiliates 
above a size-exemption level. The 
sample data are used to derive universe 
estimates in nonbenchmark years from 
similar data reported in the BE–10, 
Benchmark Survey of U.S. Direct 
Investment Abroad, which is conducted 
every five years. The data are essential 
for the preparation of the U.S. 
international transactions accounts, the 
national income and product accounts, 
the input-output accounts, and the 
international investment position of the 
United States. The data are needed to 
measure the size and economic 
significance of direct investment abroad, 
measure changes in such investment, 
and assess its impact on the U.S. and 
foreign economies. The Bureau of 
Economic Analysis (BEA) is not 
proposing any changes to the BE–577 
survey. 

II. Method of Collection 

Notice of specific reporting 
requirements, including who is to 
report, the information to be reported, 
the manner of reporting, and the time 
and place of filing reports, will be 
mailed to potential respondents each 
quarter. Reports are due 30 days after 
the close of each calendar or fiscal 
quarter—45 days if the report is for the 
final quarter of the respondent’s 
financial reporting year. Reports are 
required from each U.S. person that has 
a direct and/or indirect ownership 
interest of at least 10 percent of the 
voting stock in an incorporated foreign 
business enterprise, or an equivalent 
interest in an unincorporated foreign 
business enterprise, and that meets the 
additional conditions detailed in Form 
BE–577. Certain private funds are 
exempt from reporting. Entities required 
to report will be contacted individually 
by BEA. Entities not contacted by BEA 
have no reporting responsibilities. 

Potential respondents are those U.S. 
business enterprises that reported 
owning foreign business enterprises in 
the 2019 benchmark survey of U.S. 
direct investment abroad, along with 
entities that subsequently entered the 
direct investment universe. The data 
collected are sample data. Universe 
estimates are developed from the 
reported sample data. 

BEA offers electronic filing through 
its eFile system (www.bea.gov/efile) for 
use in reporting on the BE–577 survey 
forms. In addition, BEA posts its survey 
forms and reporting instructions on its 
website (www.bea.gov/dia). 

III. Data 

OMB Control Number: 0608–0004. 
Form Number: BE–577. 
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Type of Review: Regular submission, 
reinstatement without change. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit organizations. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
3,500 U.S. parents filing for 22,700 
foreign affiliates per quarter, 90,800 
annually. 

Estimated Time per Response: 1 hour 
is the average but may vary considerably 
among respondents because of 
differences in company structure and 
complexity. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 90,800. 

Estimated Total Annual Cost to 
Public: $0. 

Respondent’s Obligation: Mandatory. 
Legal Authority: International 

Investment and Trade in Services 
Survey Act (Pub. L. 94–472, 22 U.S.C. 
3101–3108, as amended by Pub. L. 98– 
573 and Pub. L. 101–533). 

IV. Request for Comments 

We are soliciting public comments to 
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a) 
Evaluate whether the proposed 
information collection is necessary for 
the proper functions of the Department, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the 
accuracy of our estimate of the time and 
cost burden for this proposed collection, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (c) 
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (d) Minimize the 
reporting burden on those who are to 
respond, including the use of automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology. 

Comments that you submit in 
response to this notice are a matter of 
public record. We will include or 
summarize each comment in our request 
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before 
including your address, phone number, 
email address, or other personal 
identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you may ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Sheleen Dumas, 
Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of 
the Chief Information Officer, Commerce 
Department. 
[FR Doc. 2022–12819 Filed 6–13–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[S–91–2022] 

Foreign-Trade Zone 168—Dallas, 
Texas; Application for Expansion of 
Subzone 168G; Sager Electronics, 
Carrollton, Texas 

An application has been submitted to 
the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board by 
the Metroplex International Trade 
Development Corporation, grantee of 
FTZ 168, requesting expanded subzone 
status for the facilities of Sager 
Electronics located in Carrollton, Texas. 
The application was submitted pursuant 
to the provisions of the Foreign-Trade 
Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a– 
81u), and the regulations of the FTZ 
Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally 
docketed on June 8, 2022. 

Subzone 168G was approved on 
November 16, 2020 (S–163–2013, 85 FR 
73674, November 19, 2020). The 
subzone currently consists of the 
following site: Site 1 (1.46 acres)—2940 
Eisenhower Street, Suite 100, 
Carrollton. 

The applicant is requesting authority 
to expand the subzone to include an 
additional site: Proposed Site 2 (4.03 
acres)—2521 Oakbend Drive, Lewisville. 
No authorization for production activity 
has been requested at this time. The 
proposed expanded subzone would be 
subject to the existing activation limit of 
FTZ 168. 

In accordance with the FTZ Board’s 
regulations, Camille Evans of the FTZ 
Staff is designated examiner to review 
the application and make 
recommendations to the Executive 
Secretary. 

Public comment is invited from 
interested parties. Submissions shall be 
addressed to the FTZ Board’s Executive 
Secretary and sent to: ftz@trade.gov. The 
closing period for their receipt is July 
25, 2022. Rebuttal comments in 
response to material submitted during 
the foregoing period may be submitted 
during the subsequent 15-day period to 
August 8, 2022. 

A copy of the application will be 
available for public inspection in the 
‘‘Online FTZ Information Section’’ 
section of the FTZ Board’s website, 
which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ 
ftz. 

For further information, contact 
Camille Evans at Camille.Evans@
trade.gov. 

Dated: June 8, 2022. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2022–12788 Filed 6–13–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
Review and Approval; Comment 
Request; Special Priorities Assistance 

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and 
Security, Commerce. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection, 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), invites the general public and 
other Federal agencies to comment on 
proposed, and continuing information 
collections, which helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. The purpose of this 
notice is to allow for 60 days of public 
comment preceding submission of the 
collection to OMB. 
DATES: To ensure consideration, 
comments regarding this proposed 
information collection must be received 
on or before August 15, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments by email to 
Mark Crace, IC Liaison, Bureau of 
Industry and Security, at mark.crace@
bis.doc.gov or to PRAcomments@
doc.gov). Please reference OMB Control 
Number 0694–0057 in the subject line of 
your comments. Do not submit 
Confidential Business Information or 
otherwise sensitive or protected 
information. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
specific questions related to collection 
activities should be directed to Mark 
Crace, IC Liaison, Bureau of Industry 
and Security, phone 202–482–8093 or 
by email at mark.crace@bis.doc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 
The information collected from 

defense contractors and suppliers on 
Form BIS–999, Request for Special 
Priorities Assistance, is required for the 
enforcement and administration of 
special priorities assistance under the 
Defense Production Act, the Selective 
Service Act and the Defense Priorities 
and Allocation System regulation. 
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